

SC89762

---

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**EDGAR T. EDGERTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**FERRELL-DUNCAN CLINIC, INC.**

**AND**

**STEPHEN K. MORRISON, M.D.,**

**Appellants.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri**

**The Honorable Thomas E. Mountjoy**

**Case No. 191CC2009**

---

**APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF**

---

LATHROP & GAGE LLP

Gary R. Cunningham  
Missouri Bar No. 25612

Darynne L. O'Neal  
Missouri Bar No. 51808

P.O. Box 4288  
Springfield, MO 65808-4288

Phone: (417) 886-2000

Facsimile: (417) 886-9126

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Reply to Respondent’s “Motion to Strike” Statement of Facts .....	1
Reply to Respondent’s “Reply” to Statement of Facts .....	6
A. Irrelevant Additional Testimony.....	6
B. Repetitive Testimony .....	7
C. Mischaracterized Testimony.....	8
D. Created Testimony .....	10
E. “Rigid Fixation” does not equate to rib transfer or methyl-methacrylate .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Respondent failed to prove causation-in-fact .....	13
A. Self-contradictory testimony on the importance of timing .....	13
B. Speculative testimony regarding the repair procedures.....	15
C. Dr. Geter would have performed the muscle flap regardless. ....	16
II. Respondent failed to prove causation-in-fact as to January 12, 1990 .....	17
III. Respondent cites to his own expert’s testimony that conclusively established that “rigid fixation” is a roving commission .....	18
IV. Damage Instruction error .....	25
V. Verdict form error .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 421 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. en banc 1967).....	28
<i>Carlson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. en banc 1998).....	30
<i>Gulley v. Werth</i> , 61 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. App. 2001).....	17
<i>Hickman v. Branson Ear, Nose &amp; Throat, Inc.</i> , 256 S.W. 3d 120 (Mo. en banc 2008).....	18, 19
<i>Homm v. Oakes</i> , 453 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. App. 1970).....	26
<i>Klugesherz v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 929 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. 1996).....	15
<i>Russell v. Terminal Railroad Ass’n of St. Louis</i> , 501 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. en banc 1973).....	29
<i>State Highway Comm’n v. Beaty</i> , 505 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. 1974).....	34
<i>Vest v. City Nat. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 470 S.W.2d 518, (Mo. 1971).....	29
<i>Wicklund v. Handoyo</i> , 181 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. App. 2005).....	6
<i>Winkler v. Robinett</i> , 913 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. App. 1995).....	14

**Rules**

Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.12(a)..... 1

Rule 70.02(b) ..... 32

Rule 81.12(b) ..... 1

Rule 81.12(e)..... 1

Rule 84.04(c)..... 1
